0.4β = , 0.1θ = , $10S = , $20M = , $20p =  per
unit, 200q = units, 0.35rh = , 0.25mh = , 3.5rc = ,

2.0mc = .

The models were implemented on a personal computer
using Mathematica version 5.2. The results are outlined in
Table 1, revealing that the profit for centralized supply
chain is greater than that for decentralized supply chain.

Based on the numerical example considered above, we
now perform the sensitivity analysis on the effects of
changes in the model parameters such as the rate of dete-
rioration, the retailer’s purchase cost, the manufacturer’s
production cost, the retailer’s and manufacturer’s holding
cost on the optimal order quantity for the retailer, the op-
timal replenishment cycle ( or production cycle ) for the
retailer( manufacturer), the optimal supply chain profit,
and supply chain profit increase percentages generated by
the centralized policy. The effects of changes in the pa
rameters values are shown in Table 2. The sensitivity
analysis is performed by changing each of the parameters
by –50%, -20%, +30% and +50% and keeping the other
parameters unchanged. The results are demonstrated in

Table 1. The Sollution Results

Supply chain *Q  *T  rΠ  mΠ scΠ
Decentralized 12.15 2.36 5.03 3.42 8.45
Centralized 20.63 2.75 4.76 4.56 9.32

126   Chuanxu Wang

Copyright © 2008 SciRes   JSSM

Table 2. Effect of Changes in the Model Parameters

Results of Optimization Procedure

Decentralized Supply Chain Centralized Supply Chain Parameters Change (%)
*Q  *T

*

1

SC∏ *Q  *T
*

2

SC∏
Profit Increase (%)

＋50 10.434 2.342 6.345 18.675 2.735 7.243 14.153

＋20 11.876 2.351 7.421 19.538 2.747 8.256 11.252

–20 13.216 2.375 9.236 21.562 2.769 9.768 5.760
θ

–50 13.987 2.387 10.167 24.356 2.778 10.245 0.767

＋50 11.579 1.987 17.948 17.917 2.294 18.831 4.920

＋20 11.682 2.173 14.656 19.267 2.473 15.857 8.195

–20 15.876 2.563 7.063 30.013 2.931 7.771 10.024
rc

–50 16.786 3.126 4.754 38.681 3.477 5.335 12.221

＋50 10.342 2.031 7.346 18.625 2.334 7.658 4.247

＋20 11.769 2.215 8.085 19.890 2.513 8.779 8.584

–20 16.987 2.685 11.886 31.325 2.973 13.256 11.526
mc

–50 17.769 3.264 15.538 39.706 3.517 17.543 12.904

＋50 10.876 2.046 7.258 17.018 2.305 7.589 4.560

＋20 11.986 2.263 7.982 18.845 2.433 8.648 8.344

–20 16.765 2.765 12.189 32.098 3.384 13.767 12.946
rh

–50 17.875 3.078 15.876 40.022 3.441 18.089 13.939

＋50 11.054 2.178 7.458 17.357 2.338 7.915 6.128

＋20 12.035 2.268 8.212 18.930 2.485 8.971 9.243

–20 16.497 2.589 11.687 32.021 3.264 12.893 10.319
mh

–50 17.568 2.987 14.789 38.357 3.377 16.606 12.286

table 2. The following observations can be made from

(1) Whether the supply chain is centralized or decen-
tralized, the optimal order quantity, the optimal replen-
ishment cycle (or production cycle) , the optimal supply
chain profit are decreasing in the deterioration rate.
Meanwhile the percentages of supply chain profit in-
crease realized by employing the centralized policy are
increasing in the deterioration rates.

(2) Whether the supply chain is centralized or decen-
tralized, the optimal order quantity and replenishment
cycle (or production cycle) decrease, while the optimal